NOTICE
To:  All Registered Long-term Insurers
Date:  July 1, 2021
Re:  United Nations Security Council Resolutions (UNSCR) 2582 (2021) Pursuant to the
Anti-Terrorism (Amendment) Act, 2019 and International Obligations (Economic and
Ancillary Measures) Amendment Act, 2019
Pursuant to section 43 of the Anti-Terrorism (Amendment) Act, 2019 and section 3A of the
International Obligations (Economic and Ancillary Measures) Amendment Act, 2019 (“IOEAMA”) the

May, 27 May, 12 June (a joint informal informal VTC with the 2127 Central African Republic Sanctions Committee), 10 July, and 4
September.
Member States Reporting
Obligations
Resolution 2528 refers back to Resolution 2360, which recommends all member states to fully implement the regional certification
scheme on natural resources and report mineral trade statistics.
UN Documents
Security Council Resolution
S/RES/2528 (25 June 2020) renewed the DRC sanc-
tions regime until 1 July 2021 and the mandate of the
Group of Experts assisting the 1533 DRC Sanctions
Committee until 1 August 2021.
S/RES/1533 (12 March 2004) established the Sanc-
tions Committee and the Group of Experts.
Other
S/2020/726 (20 July 2020) was a letter from the Sec-
retary-General to the President of the Security Coun-
cil, appointing the Group of Experts assisting the DRC
Sanctions Committee for a term expiring 1 August 2021.
S/2020/482* (2 June 2020) was the final report of the
Group of Experts.
SC/14101 (6 February 2020) was a press release with
the name of the newest addition to the DRC sanctions
list.
S/2019/965 (19 December 2019) was the report of the
1533 Committee on its activities from 1 January to 31
December 2019.
S/2019/607 (30 July 2019) was a letter from the Sec-
retary-General to the president of the Security Coun-
cil, appointing the Group of Experts assisting the DRC
Sanctions Committee.
S/2019/9 (2 January 2019) was a letter from the Sec-
retary-General to the president of the Security Coun-
cil, appointing a new groups expert to the Group of
Experts assisting the DRC Sanctions Committee.
SC/13194 (1 February 2018) was a press release about
the addition of four individuals to the DRC sanctions list.
S/2017/917 (31 October 2017) was a letter from the
Secretary-General about the deployment of a team
to assist national authorities in the investigation of the
murder of two members of the DRC Sanctions Commit-
tee’s Group of Experts.
SC/12959 (17 August 2017) was a press release on the 4
August open briefing of the DRC Sanctions Committee.
S/2017/713 (15 August 2017) was a letter from the Sec-
retary-General containing the executive summary of the
Board of Inquiry’s report on the murder of two members
of the DRC Sanctions Committee’s Group of Experts.
S/2017/672 (10 August 2017) was the final report of the
Group of Experts.